
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Statutory Licensing Committee 
8 March 2023 

 
Time 
 

10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Licensing 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber - 4th Floor - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Phil Page (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Rashpal Kaur (Lab) 
 
Labour Conservative  

Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Jaspreet Jaspal 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
 

Cllr Wendy Dalton 
Cllr Andrew Randle 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer  
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

 
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 555046 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Agenda 

 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
  
2 Declarations of interest  
  
3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 January 2023 as a 

correct record]. 
  

4 Matters arising  
 [To discuss any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]. 

  
5 Minutes - 18 November 2022 - Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 9 - 

16) 
 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 18 

November 2022 as a correct record]. 
  

6 Minutes - 5 January 2023 - Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 17 - 
20) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 5 
January 2023 as a correct record]. 
  

7 Minutes - 20 January 2023 - Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 21 - 
28) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 20 
January 2023 as a correct record]. 
  

8 Minutes - 30 January 2023 - Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 29 - 
34) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 30 
January 2023 as a correct record]. 
  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
Minutes 

 

  Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
Minutes - 11 January 2023 

 
 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Statutory Licensing Committee 
 

Cllr Phil Page (Chair) 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Wendy Dalton 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Jaspreet Jaspal 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Andrew Randle 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
 
Employees 
Chris Howell 
Greg Bickerdike 
Paul Dosanjh 
Emma Caddick 
Donna Cope 
Dave Abel  

 
Commercial Regulation Manager 
Licensing Manager 
Service Manager -Trading Standards and Licensing Act 
Service Manager - Environmental Health 
Democratic Services Officer 
Solicitor 

  
 

 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Rita Potter, Councillor Asha Mattu and 
Councillor Jonathan Crofts. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Committee held on 28 
September 2022 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
Items 8 and 9 – C Howell reported that on investigation it had been found that these 
Licensing Sub-Committees had included a councillor who was no longer a member 
of the Statutory Licensing Committee. The two other members of the Sub-Committee 
were members of the Statutory Licensing Committee. A Licensing Sub-Committee is 
quorate with two members. The same Sub-Committee had made two decisions, one 
on 19th July 2022 and another on 18th August 2022. One was to grant a premises 
licence for a one-off event that had since been held, and the premises licence for that 
event had now expired. The second decision was to grant a six-month licence to the 
Blakenhall Service Station for a limited period of six months. That premises licence 
would therefore expire in February 2023. 
  
On 18 August 2022 the City Council took external legal advice on the status of the 
decisions and the premises licences. Counsel advised that the courts had recognised 
that public bodies may make errors in the taking and making of decisions. These 
errors did not necessarily invalidate the decision taken. Legal certainty in the 
decision making of public bodies was an important public interest. The courts 
recognised a principle of presumed regularity of public body decisions. That meant 
that unless or until a decision was challenged in a court of proper jurisdiction, 
decisions of public bodies were valid and could be relied upon.  
  
In the case of Blakenhall Service Station the proper legal challenge was to appeal 
the decision to the local Magistrates’ Court. The time within which such an appeal 
should have been made expired in September 2022. A consequence of the 
presumption was that the decision of the Sub-Committee was valid, and the 
premises licence was properly issued.  
  
In the case of Blakenhall Service Station the premises licence would expire in 
February 2023. Should the operator wish to continue providing licensable activities a 
fresh application would be made. Responsible Authorities, local councillors and local 
residents would therefore have an opportunity to make representations on any fresh 
applications should they wish to. 
  
Democratic Services had investigated how then error had happened and measures 
had been put in place to avoid a repeat. The City Council had taken legal advice on 
the status of the decisions and the premises licences which concluded that the 
decisions and licences were valid and that no further action was taken.  
  
 

5 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 8 June 2022 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 8 
June 2022 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

6 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 23 June 2022 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
23 June 2022 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

7 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 11 October 2022 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
11 October 2022 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

8 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 25 October 2022 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
25 October 2022 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

9 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 27 October 2022 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
27 October 2022 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

10 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 17 November 2022 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
17 November 2022 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

11 Review of Fees and Charges under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling 
Act 2005 for the year 2023-2024 
Paul Dosanjh, Service Manager: Trading Standards & Licensing Act, presented a 
report outlining the Fees and Charges under the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
Gambling Act 2005 for the year 2023-2024.  
  
The Service Manager reported that the fees and charges remained the same as last 
year, and the payment plans that were introduced to assist businesses that had been 
adversely affected by Covid-19, would continue.  
  
The Chair, Councillor Page moved the recommendations. Councillor Dalton 
seconded the recommendations. 
  
Resolved: 
That Members of the Statutory Licensing Committee: 

1. Noted the non-discretionary fees and charges set by statute in relation to the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

2. Approved the fees and charges in relation to the Gambling Act 2005 with 
effect from 1 April 2023 over which the Council had fee setting powers. 

3. Noted other fees and charges for permits set by the Secretary of State in 
relation to the Gambling Act 2005 over which the Council had no local control. 

 
12 Trade with Confidence -Trading Standards and Licensing 

Paul Dosanjh, Service Manager: Trading Standards & Licensing Act, presented a 
report outlining the new Licensing Consultancy and  
Responsible Trader schemes within the Commercial Regulation Service. The 
schemes would fall under the “Trade with Confidence” banner and aim to improve 
legal compliance through the provision of advice on a discretionary basis. 
  
The report was considered by Committee, and members emphasised that the officer 
providing consultancy advice must not have any involvement whatsoever with the 
processing of the application.  
  
Chris Howell, Commercial Regulatory Manager assured members that such 
b
[...]
consultations.  
  
The amendments to the section 182 guidance were outlined and members of the 
committee were asked to note the revisions made. The Commercial Regulation 
Manager advised that a copy of the updated guidance, highlighting the changes, 
would be circulated to members.  
  
It was noted that there were currently two government consultations on Licensing 
matters: 

1. To update Section 182 Guidance to make reference to Spiking. 
2. Relaxation of licensing hours for His Majesty the King’s coronation. 

  
Both consultations were outlined, and members were asked to delegate authority to 
the Chair of Statutory Licensing Committee in consultation with the Commercial 
Regulation Manager to respond to the consultations. 
  
Councillor Muston moved the recommendations. Councillor Brackenridge seconded 
the recommendations. 
  
Resolved: 
That Members of the Statutory Licensing Committee: 

1. Noted the content of the update to the Section 182 guidance. 
2. Delegated authority to the Chair of Statutory Licensing Committee in 

consultation with the Commercial Regulation Manager to respond to the 
consultations. 

  
  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Friday, 18 November 2022 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 

Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Minutes - 18 November 2022 

 
Attendance 
 

 

 
 

Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Cllr Phil Page (Chair) 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
 
 
Applicant for Review 
Nicola Biddle Trading Standards 
 
 
Responsible Authorities 
Amitabh Singh  Licensing Authority 
Michelle Marie-Smith  Public Health 
 
 
Employees 
Debra Craner  Section Leader – Licensing & Compliance 
Angela Bernard  Senior Solicitor 
Jacob Stokes  Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 5



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Friday, 18 November 2022 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies f
[...]
n a secured fenced off area. 

Page 24



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 5 of 7 

4.       The Applicant has mediated with Environmental Health and has agreed 
conditions which satisfy their concerns regarding the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance. 

5.       The Applicant outlined additional measures being taken as set out in Appendix 
17 of the Application. 

  
The Sub-Committee have considered written representations from Environmental 
Health as a Responsible Authority and heard and read that on 6 January 2023, a 
mediation meeting was held with the Applicant to discuss proposed amended licence 
conditions. They have mediated with the Applicant and agreed proposed conditions 
to be added to the Premises Licence, which satisfy their concerns regarding the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance, subject to the approval of the Licensing Sub-
Committee.  
  
The Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to include the agreed proposed conditions:  
  
Pre-Event Conditions: 
To ensure residential amenity is suitably safeguarded the following information must 
be provided no later than 3 March 2023: 
1.       A scaled plan-layout depicting the siting and orientation of P.A. and/or other 

loudspeaker systems, along with electrical power generators and air 
compressors where used. To be agreed by the Local Authority.  

2.       The appointed acoustic control consultant shall carry out a survey to determine 
the background noise levels (as defined by the Code of Practice on 
Environmental Noise Control at Concerts) at locations around the venue 
representative of the noise sensitive premises likely to experience the largest 
increase in noise/highest noise level as a result of the concert.  

3.       Predicted sound levels associated with all operational loudspeaker systems 
(expressed as LAeq 15 minutes) at residential premises located adjacent to 
the park 1metre from the façade closest to the park and the most noise 
sensitive receptor positions. 

4.       Acousti
[...]
rt within 21 days of receipt of 
this decision in writing. 
  
  

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Monday, 30 January 2023 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 

Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Minutes - 30 January 2023  

 
Attendance 
 
Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee  
Cllr Phil Page (Chair) 
Cllr Anwen Muston  
Cllr Wendy Dalton 
 
 
Applicant for Review – West Midlands Police: 
Sgt Steph Reynolds 
Kayley Nixon 
PC Dudgeon 
 
 
Premises Licence Holder 
John Aust    Director 
Christopher Reid   Business Partner 
Vikki Sorrell    Duty Manager  
Monica Harrington   Designated Premises Supervisor 
 
 
Responsible Authorities 
Amitabh Singh   Licensing Authority 
 
 
Employees 
Debra Craner   Section Leader Licensing  
Angela Bernard   Solicitor  
Donna Cope    Democratic Services Officer 
Elizabeth Gregg   Senior Licensing Officer 
 

 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item No: 8



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Monday, 30 January 2023 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

3 Exclusion of press and public 
 
Resolved: 
That, in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business as 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 7 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
  

4 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Review of a Premises Licence in respect 
of Chicago Rock Café & Manhattans, 36 Pipers Row, City Centre, 
Wolverhampton, WV1 3JY 
 
An application for a review of a Premises Licence in respect of Chicago Rock Café & 
Manhattans, 36 Pipers Row, City Centre, Wolverhampton, WV1 3JY had been 
received from West Midlands Police. 
  
The Chair welcomed all parties to the hearing and invited all those present to 
intr
[...]
f the decision under section 53C is appealed against, the time the appeal is 
disposed of. 

  
  

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Minutes - 18 November 2022 - Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	6 Minutes - 5 January 2023 - Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	7 Minutes - 20 January 2023 - Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	8 Minutes - 30 January 2023 - Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
Minutes 

 

  Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
Minutes - 8 March 2023 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Statutory Licensing Committee 

 
Cllr Phil Page (Chair) 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Wendy Dalton 
Cllr Jaspreet Jaspal 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Andrew Randle 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
 
Employees 
Chris Howell 
Greg Bickerdike 

 
Commercial Regulation Manager 
Licensing Manager 

Donna Cope 
Mushtaq Ahmed-Khan 

Democratic Services Officer 
Lead Lawyer 

 
 

 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Brackenridge, Councillor Hibbert and David 
Abel.  
  

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
  

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Committee held on 11 
January 2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
  
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

4 Matters arising 
Item 14 – C Howell reported that the Home Office had announced that the 
government would be going ahead with the proposal to make a Licensing Hours 
Order under section 172 of the Licensing Act 2003 to relax licensing hours in 
England and Wales to mark His Majesty the King’s coronation. 
  
Councillor Potter stated that a pub in her ward helped a vulnerable female get home 
safely as a result of the Ask Angela initiative. She praised the initiative and 
congratulated all who were involved. 
  

5 Minutes - 18 November 2022 - Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
18 November 2022 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
  

6 Minutes - 5 January 2023 - Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 5 
January 2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
  

7 Minutes - 20 January 2023 - Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
20 January 2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
  

8 Minutes - 30 January 2023 - Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
30 January 2023 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
  
  


